## Bloody Brook Voluntary Cleanup Newsletter

LOCKHEED MARTIN
We never forget who we're working for®

December 2016

Lockheed Martin Rotary and Mission Systems P.O. Box 4840 • Electronics Parkway • Syracuse, NY 13221-4840

## **2016 Voluntary Cleanup Progress**

Lockheed Martin has completed environmental cleanup within Bloody Brook and along its side banks down to the site boundary at Onondaga Lake Parkway during this work season.

Throughout the months of September, October and November, Lockheed Martin's remedial contractor, AECOM, removed brook sediment in the open channel and within the culverts underneath Old Liverpool Road and the CSX railroad tracks as well as soil from the brook side banks. The brook channel and side banks were restored within the Onondaga County drainage district easement from the confluence with the Middle Branch of Bloody Brook (near Old Liverpool Road) down to Onondaga Lake Parkway.

Contractors removed approximately 292 truckloads (7,356 tons) of soil and sediment from the site in 2016, and about 1,892 truckloads (41,356 tons) total for the project to date. Maintenance and restoration activities continued throughout upstream portions of the site including minor repairs of erosion and sediment controls, seeding, and general cleanup.

During the month of December, construction materials, equipment, fencing and the site trailer and storage units are all being removed from the site.



View looking upstream of the restored brook channel and side banks between Old Liverpool Road and CSX railroad tracks.



Removal of brook sediment from the culverts underneath Old Liverpool Road.

## **Upcoming Activities**

Lockheed Martin and AECOM will return in the spring to continue monitoring, maintenance and restoration activities throughout the site. In addition, soil cleanup will take place outside of the brook at one property (an apartment complex) off of Old Liverpool Road. To accommodate the property owner, Lockheed Martin has scheduled access and will perform soil cleanup and restoration at the location in the spring.

Look for another issue of the Bloody Brook Voluntary Cleanup Newsletter this spring to update you on the project.

## For more information

Information including documents, sample results and informational materials and updates about the Bloody Brook cleanup are available at the Lockheed Martin website at www.lockheedmartin.com/liverpool.

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation maintains repositories for documents and sample results at the locations listed below.

Liverpool Public Library 310 Tulip St. Liverpool, N.Y. 13088 315-457-0310 New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Region 7 615 Erie Blvd. West Syracuse, N.Y. 13204 315-426-7403



View looking upstream of the restored brook and secondary channel and side banks between CSX railroad tracks and Onondaga Lake Parkway.

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Central Office 625 Broadway Albany, N.Y. 12233 518-402-8013

The Atlantic States Legal Foundation Inc. 658 West Onondaga St. Syracuse, N.Y. 13204 315-475-1170



Anyone with questions or concerns about the cleanup activities are encouraged to call the Bloody Brook Information Line at 315-456-2150.

Address Service Requested:

Lockheed Martin Mission Systems and Training
P.O. Box 4840

Electronics Parkway

Syracuse, NY 13221-4840

LOCKHEED MARTIN
We never forget who we're working for®